Agreement ("BBA") and a Memorandum of Understanding ("MoU") 

with the Respondent in respect of Unit No. 21, Third Floor, 

admeasuring 250 sq. ft., at the rate of Rs. 4,500/- (Rupees Forty Five 

Hundred) per sq. ft. for a total consideration of Rs.11,66,715/- 

(Rupees  Eleven Lakh Sixty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifteen 

Only). 

(CHART 1) 

BELOW IS A FACTUAL CHART OF ALL APPEALS 

APPEAL 

NO.   

NAME OF 

THE 

APPELLANT 

PRIORITY 

UNIT NO.  

AMOUNT OF 

SALE 

CONSIDERATION

ASSURED 

RETURNS 

FIXED 

PER 

MONTH  

UNSPECIFIED 

DEMANDS 

AND FIT-OUT

[...]

10,32,500/- 

C. The entire sale consideration was duly paid by all the Appellants at 

the time of execution of the said agreements.  

D. As per the terms of the MoU, the Respondent assured the Appellants 

of Assured Monthly Returns amounting to Rs. 22,500/- (Rupees 

Twenty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Only). The Respondent was 

contractually bound to disburse the said assured returns, beginning 

from the date of execution of the MoU and BBA, i.e., 31.01.2015, 

until the commencement of the first lease in respect of the said unit. 

The obligation to pay assured returns was unconditional and

[...]

possession was now being offered, subject to the clearance of 

outstanding dues and completion of documentation. The Respondent 

raised further demands upon the Appellants towards the alleged 

dues and certain fit-out charges, pertaining to the respective 

commercial unit, amounting to Rs. 5,13,941/- (Rupees Five Lakh 

Thirteen Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty One only) and Rs. 

10,32,500/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Thirty Two Thousand and Five 

Hundred only), respectively, without furnishing any contractual or 

factual basis for the same.  

Similar unexplained demands and fit-out charges were also raised in 

respect of the units allotted to the other Appellants, particulars 

whereof are reflected in the Chart 1, set out hereinabove.